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This is in response to your inquiry of August 6, 2013 wherein you requested guidance
concerning the taxability of Oklahoma municipal bonds. What follows is verbatim your questions
and our response thereto. 

QUESTIONS / RESPONSES: 

I was told by one of the Oklahoma Tax Commission employees that any municipal bond
issued by a city, county, school or school district in Oklahoma or the state of Oklahoma is
EXEMPT from state income tax even though some maybe subject to federal taxes. Is this a
correct statement? 

OTC Response: 

Generally, municipal bond interest income is subject to thefollowing Oklahoma income tax
treatment: 

Beginning with tax year 2006, incomefrom all bonds, notes or other obligations issued by
the State of Oklahoma, the Oklahoma Capital Improvement Authority, the Oklahoma
Municipal Power Authority, the Oklahoma Student Loan Authority, and the Oklahoma
Transportation Authority (formerly Turnpike Authority) is exemptfrom Oklahoma income
tax. 

Further, incomefrom local Oklahoma governmental obligations issued after July 1, 2001 is
exempt from Oklahoma income tax, except those issued for the purpose ofproviding
financing for projects for nonprofit corporations. Local governmental obligations shall
include bonds or notes issued by, or on behalfof, orfor the benefit ofOklahoma educational
institutions, cities, towns, or counties or bypublic trusts ofwhich any of theforegoing is a
beneficiary. 
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Also, incomefrom Oklahoma Municipal Bonds, issuedprior to July 2, 2001, is exemptfrom
Oklahoma income tax only ifso provided by the statute authorizing their issuance. 

To determine whether or not the interest on a bond, issued by Oklahoma or a political
subdivision thereof, is exemptyou should determine thefollowingfrom theface ofthe bond. 

Name ofthe bond
Name ofthe Issuing Body
Citation of Authority ( the enabling act -the Title and Section of the Oklahoma
Statutes). 

From the Citation ofAuthorityyou may refer to the designated Oklahoma Statute. Ifthere is
noprovisionfor exempt status, the interest income is subject to Oklahoma income tax. There

is list on the Oklahoma Tax Commission website (www.tax.okgov) ofOklahoma state and
municipal bonds and the taxability ofthe interest income derivedfrom them. 

2. I also was told that any municipal bond that' s issued by another state and IS NOT subject to
federal taxes is also not subject to Oklahoma taxes. Is this a correct statement? 

OTC Response: 

No. Income on bonds issued by another state or political subdivision thereof (non - 
Oklahoma), exemptfrom Federal taxation, is subject to Oklahoma- income tax. (68 O.S. § 

2358 A(1)). 

68 0. S. § 2358 A( 1). 

For all tax years beginning after December 31, 1981, taxable income and adjusted gross
income shall be adjusted to arrive at Oklahoma taxable income and Oklahoma adjusted

gross income as required by this section. 

A. The taxable income of any taxpayer shall be adjusted to arrive at Oklahoma taxable
incomefor corporations and Oklahoma adjusted gross incomefor individuals, as follows: 

1. There shall be added interest income on obligations ofany state orpolitical subdivision
thereto which is not otherwise exempted pursuant to other laws ofthis state, to the extent
that such interest is not included in taxable income and adjusted gross income. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of August 6, 2013. 
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter Ruling maybe generally relied upon only by
the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and completely
stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. 
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Please be advised that the issuance of this ruling does not preclude the Oklahoma Tax
Commission from conducting an audit or examination under 68 Okla. Stat. §206 of any report or
return claiming a credit for the transactions outlined in this letter ruling. The Commission reserves
the right to issue any assessment, correction, or adjustment authorized under 68 Okla. Stat. §221. 

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at ( 405) 521 -3133. 

Sincerely, 

OKLAHO

I 

Michael C

Tax Policy r- uiaiyOL


